
Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

Our Ref:

Date:

A.1142/1590

31 August 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date: Friday 8 September 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

SARAH FOWLER
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA

1.  Apologies for Absence  

2.  Minutes of previous meeting 11 August 2017 (Pages 5 - 14)

3.  Urgent Business  

4.  Members Declarations of Interest  
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting.

5.  Public Participation  
To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda.

6.  Retrospective Planning Application: For retention of two wire saws (and associated 
lighting columns) and retrospective change of use of land for the importation of 
blockstone for processing at Stoke Hall Quarry, New Road, Grindleford 
(NP/DDD/0516/0437, NR) (Pages 15 - 30)
Site Plan

7.  Full Planning Application: Change of use from campsite to allow the siting of 6 static 
caravans, 2 pods and 4 tents ancillary to the wider use of the existing holiday park; 
retention of existing access road, construction of parking spaces, hardstanding 
bases and associated landscaping, planting and decking at Longnor Wood Holiday 
Park, Newtown, Longnor (NP/SM/0717/0699 P.2146 407103/363993 14/07/2017/TS) 
(Pages 31 - 38)
Site Plan

Public Document Pack



8.  Householder Application: Erection of domestic garage and store at Swallow Cottage, 
Pilhough Road, Rowsley (NP/DDD/0517/0458 P.10620 424893/364905 16/06/2017/TS) 
(Pages 39 - 48)
Site Plan

9.  Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AMC) (Pages 49 - 50)

Duration of Meeting

In the 
[...]
reported to the meeting if received after 12noon on the Wednesday preceding the Friday meeting.

Recording of Meetings
In accordance with the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 members of the public may record and 
report on our open meetings using sound, video, film, photograph or any other means this includes 
blogging or tweeting, posts on social media sites or publishing on video sharing sites.   If you intend to 
record or report on one of our meetings you are asked to contact the Democratic and Legal Support 
Team in advance of the meeting so we can make sure it will not disrupt the meeting and is carried out 
in accordance with any published protocols and guidance.

The Authority uses an audio sound system to make it easier to hear public speakers and discussions 
during the meeting and to make a digital sound recording available after the meeting. From 3 February 
2017 the recordings will be retained for three years after the date of the meeting.

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk


General Information for Members of the Public Attending Meetings
Aldern House is situated on the A619 Bakewell to Baslow Road, the entrance to the drive is opposite 
the Ambulance Station.  Car parking is available. Local Bus Services from Bakewell centre and from 
Chesterfield and Sheffield pick up and set down near Aldern House.  Further information on Public 
transport from surrounding areas can be obtained from Traveline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk. 

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away.

To: Members of Planning Committee: 

Chair: Mr P Ancell 
Vice Chair: Cllr D Birkinshaw

Cllr P Brady Cllr C Carr
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A Hart
Mr R Helliwell Cllr Mrs C Howe
Cllr A Law Cllr H Laws
Cllr J Macrae Cllr Mrs K Potter
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts Cllr Mrs J A Twigg

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote)

Cllr A McCloy Cllr F J Walton

Constituent Authorities
Secretary of State for the Environment
Natural England

http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date: Friday 11 August 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue: The Conference Room, The Agricultural Business Centre, Agricultural 
Way, Bakewell

Chair: Mr P Ancell

Present: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, 
Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr A Law, Cllr H Laws, 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts and Cllr Mrs J A Twigg

Apologies for absence: Cllr J Macrae, Cllr A McCloy and Cllr F J Walton

84/17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 14 JULY 2017 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee were approved as a correct 
record with the following amendment:

82/17 Monitoring & Enforcement Quarterly Review – July 2017

Swallow Cottage, Pilhough

On behalf of Stanton Parish Council, Cllr Mrs K Potter expressed concern that a steel 
structure on the site had not been entirely removed, despite the recent appeal decision. The 
officer advised that a new planning application had been submitted and that a small 
proportion of the steel structure could be used for the proposed smaller garage, which 
would be built on the footprint of the original garage. Discussions between officers and the 
applicant continued in order to achieve an acceptable design.

85/17 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 8

Cllr Mrs L Roberts declared that she had been lobbied by the Chair and Deputy Chair of 
Castleton Parish Council.

John Scott, Director of Conservation and Planning, declared a personal interest as the 
agent was a close friend. He would leave the committee table during debate but remain in 
the room so that he could listen to any debate on policy matters.

Item 9

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 11 August 2017 

Page 2

Cllr Mrs L Roberts declared a personal interest as she knew the applicant.

Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest as he knew a member of Hartington Parish 
Council, but had not discussed the matter with him.

Item 16

It was noted that all Members except Cllr D Birkinshaw had received emails from objectors 
Paul Roe and Paul Thompson.

Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as a member of CPRE, which had objected to 
the application.

Cllr Mrs Potter also declared a prejudicial interest as an objector to the proposed scheme. 
She would make her representation as a local resident and leave the room during the 
debate and voting.

Cllr D Chapman declared an interest as a Derbyshire Dales District Councillor and would 
leave the room during the debate, taking no part in the voting.

86/17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

7 members of the public had registered to make representations to the Committee.

87/17 FULL APPLICATION - CHANGE OF USE TO 3 OPEN MARKET DWELLINGS AT 
HURST WATER TREATMENT PLANT, DERBYSHIRE LEVEL, GLOSSOP 

Members had visited the site prior to a planning committee meeting in November 2016.

The officer corrected the information given about new door openings on page 15 of the 
meeting pack. He said that there would be one on the front elevation, one on the gable end 
and two on the rear, not four on the rear.

The officer recommended that condition 5 should specify hedging rather than fencing and 
that a condition be added requiring full details of door and window design, including the 
obscure glazing, to be agreed prior to the commencement of works.

It was noted that the applicant had supplied evidence of the current building’s historic 
connections and significance, and that although the building was neither listed nor in a 
conservation area, it was possible that it might be added to the list of local assets.

Members felt that the amended design was acceptable and appropriate. More detail about 
obscure glazing on the south east gable was requested.

The recommendation was moved and seconded.

In response to Members’ questions, the officer confirmed that the contamination referred to 
in condition 7 was possible contamination from products like chlorine that may have been 
used on site in the water treatment process, not sewage.

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

Page 6



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 11 August 2017 

Page 3

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. Three-year time limit
2. Development in accordance with the submitted plans
3. Removal of permitted development rights for alterations and extensions
4. Reduce the number of rooflights (twin units to become singles)
5. Detailed landscaping scheme including hedge planting to be agreed
6. Submit and agree precise details of obscure glazing to the south east gable
7. Further contaminated land assessment to be undertaken and mitigation 

implemented where necessary
8. Details of packaged sewage treatment plant to be confirmed
9. Provision of bat boxes
10. Highway conditions to secure site construction compound, parking and bin 

storage
11. Submit and agree full details of door and window design, window design to 

retain the historic glazing pattern with no alteration to opening sizes and to 
provide the actual design of the means proposed to finish and obscure views 
of the internal first floor edge detail.

The Chair welcomed Cllr Alan Law to his first planning committee since being appointed to 
the Authority by Sheffield City Council.

88/17 FULL APPLICATION - VARIATION OF CONDITIONS OF NP/HPK/0517/0525 
(CONVERSION OF BARN TO HOLIDAY LET PROPER
[...]
 Plan policies LC4 and LC13 and advice in the Adopted 
Supplementary Planning Guide on Agricultural Developments in the National 
Park.

2. The building does not make use of the least obtrusive or otherwise damaging 
location contrary to Development Plan policy LC13.

92/17 FULL APPLICATION - REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS 
WITH GENERAL PURPOSE AGRICULTURAL BUILDING AND AN 'AMERICAN' BARN 
FOR EQUESTRIAN USE (CHANGE OF USE), FAR BROOK FARM, BACK O 
'TH'CROSS, QUARNFORD 

Members had visited the site on the previous day.

The following made a representation to the committee in accord with the Authority’s Public 
Participation Scheme:

 Mr A Newby, Agent

The recommendation was moved and seconded.

Members requested additional conditions to define landscaping around the buildings and 
the siting and type of external lighting.

The recommendation with additional conditions was carried in the vote.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. The proposed development shall not be carried out other than in complete 
accordance with the submitted plans and specifications received by the 
Authority 12 May 2017

2. The use of the equestrian building shall be restricted to private use by the 
applicant and guests staying in the holiday accommodation on site

3. Submit and agree a full scheme of landscaping around the new buildings
4. External lighting to be agreed in writing

93/17 FULL APPLICATION - EXTENSION TO DWELLING, GARAGE MODIFICATIONS, 
SOLAR PV, SEWERAGE TREATMENT AND EXTERNAL  ALTERATIONS, 1 ROSE 
COTTAGE, NEW ROAD, HULME END, FAWFIELDHEAD 

Members had visited the site on the previous day.

The following made a representation to the committee in accord with the Authority’s Public 
Participation Scheme:

Page 10



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 11 August 2017 

Page 7

 Mr A Hassan, Objector
 Mr Bohme, Applicant

The officer confirmed that as the property was not in a conservation area, the addition of 
solar panels was classed as permitted development. Putting them on the front roof of a 
property does not require planning permission, provided that they are sited to minimise 
visual impact as far as is practicable. Although the panels are shown on the application 
drawings, whether or not the proposed panels met the terms of the General Permitted 
Development Order would be determined separately.

The installation of the log burner and the ancillary use of the garage were also classed as 
either permitted development or are not development at all.

Members queried the need for condition 8, which the officer agreed could be removed 
because of the colour of the building in this case.

The amended recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the 
date of this permission. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 
complete accordance with the amended plans titled ‘Proposed Plans and Site 
Layout’, drawing number ‘A.03, Rev. A2’, ‘Garage and Greenhouse Layout’, 
drawing number ‘A.04, Rev. 3’, ‘Proposed Elevations with Sections’, drawing 
number ‘A.05’, Rev. 3 and ‘Proposed Section Details’, drawing number ‘A.06, 
Rev. A.3’ received by the Authority on the 6th July 2017, subject to the 
following conditions:

3. All timber work to the greenhouse and garage shall be finished in a dark 
recessive stain and permanently so maintained unless agreed in writing by 
the Authority

4. The walls shall be rendered to a specification which shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the National Park Authority

5. The roof of the extension shall be clad with Staffordshire blue tiles to match 
the existing

6. All new windows and doors should be constructed from timber
7. All new window frames shall be recessed from the external face of the wall the 

same depth a
[...]
le, density, layout and materials.

The motion to object to the application as amended was moved, seconded, voted upon and 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That the Authority objects to the application ref. no. 16/00923/OUT as amended and 
requests that the Authority be consulted on detailed design matters should the 
application be approved by Derbyshire Dales District Council.

The committee adjourned for lunch between 1.55 and 2.25pm.

Cllr C Carr, Cllr A Hart, Cllr Mrs K Potter and Cllr D Chapman left the meeting after the 
lunch break.

95/17 HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION - REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING OUTBUILDING, 6 
HILLSIDE COTTAGES, SHEFFIELD ROAD, HATHERSAGE 

The officer suggested that condition 3 could be worded to make it clear that no holiday or 
bed and breakfast use would be permitted.

Page 12



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 11 August 2017 

Page 9

The recommendation with the enhanced condition was moved, seconded, put to the vote 
and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following 
conditions/modifications:

1. The proposed development shall not be carried out other than in complete 
accordance with the submitted plans and specifications as received by the 
Authority 25 May 2017

2. The window in the south elevation shall be obscured glazing to Pilkington 
glass privacy level 3 or equivalent

3. Use of the building to remain ancillary to the dwelling and to exclude any 
holiday or B&B use 

 
 

96/17 REVOCATION ORDER - BALLIDON QUARRY, BALLIDON, DE6 1QX 

The recommendation was moved, seconded, voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That a Revocation Order be made under Section 97 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990 and all other powers enabling the Authority to revoke the following 
permissions:

1884/9/11 & 22: The winning and working of limestone, the disposal of waste material 
and the erection of new crushing and grinding plant.

1884/9/30: To develop land by the winning and working of limestone, the disposal of 
waste material and the erection of buildings.

ASR/163/2: To extend the limestone quarrying area and the tipping area.

NP/ASR/373/2: An extension of limestone workings.

NP/WED/783/292: Extension of limestone workings.

NP/WED/1190/623: Variation of condition 4 of planning permission consent 
NP/WED/783/292 to permit extraction of a further lift from the west quarry followed by 
backfilling using quarry waste.

NP/WED/392/192: Extension of quarry workings and development of quarry tip.

NP/DDD/0500/172: Merging of existing planning consents into a single consolidated 
consent including surrender of parts of existing permissions and a small extension 
for landscape purposes of the north face of the main quarry.

NP/DDD/0803/419: Variation of condition 13 of planning consent NP/DDD/0500/171 to 
increase the total sales output of mineral from 1 million tonnes to 1.1 million tonnes 
in any one calendar year.

Page 13



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 11 August 2017 

Page 10

NP/DDD/0214/0210: Variation of condition 10 (iii) of planning consent 
NP/DDD/0803/419 to increase the number of powders tankers delivering overnight.

97/17 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS 

The Director of Conservation and Planning would provide in full the Planning Inspector’s 
decisions for the month of August 2017.

The Director explained the appeals process and how the Authority responds to appeals, 
noting that in some cases the Grounds of Appeal supplied to the Inspector gave more 
information than was available at the time the application decision was made.

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

The meeting ended at 2.45 pm

Page 14



Planning Committee – Part A
8 September 2017

6.   RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR RETENTION OF TWO WIRE SAWS 
(AND ASSOCIATED LIGHTING COLUMNS) AND RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE OF USE OF 
LAND FOR THE IMPORTATION OF BLOCKSTONE FOR PROCESSING AT STOKE HALL 
QUARRY, NEW ROAD, GRINDLEFORD (NP/DDD/0516/0437, NR)
 
APPLICANT: STANCLIFFE STONE CO
[...]
e with the NPPF and the Authority’s development plan 
policies.

Human Rights

Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report.

List of Background Papers (not previously published)

Nil

Page 28



 Title: Stoke Hall Quarry, New
Road, Grindleford

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 423754, 376912

 NP/DDD/0516/0437

 Item 6

 8th September

1:5000

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A
8 September 2017

7.   FULL PLANNING APPLICATION: CHANGE OF USE FROM CAMPSITE TO ALLOW THE 
SITING OF 6 STATIC CARAVANS, 2 PODS AND 4 TENTS ANCILLARY TO THE WIDER USE 
OF THE EXISTING HOLIDAY PARK; RETENTION OF EXISTING ACCESS ROAD, 
CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING SPACES, HARDSTANDING BASES AND ASSOCIATED 
LANDSCAPING, PLANTING AND DECKING at LONGNOR WOOD HOLIDAY PARK, 
NEWTOWN, LONGNOR, (NP/SM/0717/0699 P.2146 407103/363993 14/07/2017/TS)

APPLICANT: Mr and Mrs O’Neill 

Site and Surroundings

The site is an area within the boundary of Longnor Wood Holiday Park. The site lies to the 
southern part of the wider holiday park area and is presently used as a campsite for tents. The 
remainder of the site contains wooden lodges, static caravans, pitches for touring caravans and 
facilities buildings

The site lies in open countryside approximately 1.7 kilometres to the south west of Longnor 
village. The site is situated on high ground and is well screened from views to the north and west 
by mature trees within Longnor Wood. 

Proposal

The application proposes a change of use of an area of the holiday park that is currently used for 
tents to allow the siting of 6 static caravans and 2 wooden camping pods. 4 tent pitches would 
also be retained. 

The proposal also includes operational development in the form of the construction of parking 
spaces and hardstanding bases for the proposed pitches as well as decking and additional 
landscaping. 

RECOMMENDATION:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions / modifications:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 
the permission.

2. The development shall not be carried out other than in complete accordance with 
the submitted plans subject to the following conditions / modifications:

3. No external lighting without the Authority’s prior written consent. 

4. Landscaping to be implemented within first planting season 

5. Holiday occupancy restrictions  

Key Issues

 The principle of development 
 Whether the visual and landscape impact of the development is acceptable.
 Economic Benefits
 Amenity considerations 
 Highways Issues 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7.����



Planning Committee – Part A
8 September 2017

History

March 2017: Application NP/DM/0217/0189 for the change of the camp site to allow the siting of 
12 static caravans was refused for the following reason: 

“The application proposes a form of development that is contrary to policy RT3 and would fail to 
achieve the National Park purpose to promote understanding and enjoyment. The proposal 
would therefore not represent sustainable recreation and tourism development within the 
National Park and is contrary to Core Strategy policies GSP1 and RT3 and guidance contained 
within the National Planning Policy Framework.”

In consideration of the above application, it was acknowledged that the proposal would not have 
an adverse landscape impact given the screening that is provided by establishes woodland and 
the mature planting to the site boundaries. However, it was considered that replacing camping 
provision with static caravans would not be compatible with the National Park purpose to 
conserve and enhance the natural beauty, wildlife and cultural heritage and promote 
opportunities for the understanding and enjoyment of the special qualities of the national park by 
the public.

After the refusal of the previous application, th
[...]
ntensification in existing levels of traffic associated with the site, this would not 
be to an extent that would result in harm to highway safety or efficiency. The proposal is 
considered to accord with policy LT18. 

Conclusion

It is therefore concluded that although the proposal is contrary to policy RT3 as it includes new 
static caravans and lodges, there would be no landscape harm or conflict with National Park 
purposes in this instance for the reasons set out above. As such, it is considered that an 
exception to policy RT3 is justified in this instance. There are no other material considerations 
that would justify refusal of the application. The application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 

Human Rights

Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report.

List of Background Papers (not previously published)

Nil

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title: Longnor Wood Holiday
Park, Newtown, Longnor

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 407103, 363993

 NP/SM/0717/0699

 Item 7

 8th September

1:2500

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A
8 September 2017

8.   HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION: ERECTION OF DOMESTIC GARAGE AND STORE AT 
SWALLOW COTTAGE, PILHOUGH ROAD, ROWSLEY (NP/DDD/0517/0458 P.10620 
424893/364905 16/06/2017/TS)

APPLICANT: Mr W Mitchell

Site and Surroundings

Swallow Cottage is a detached dwelling house situated in a prominent hillside location in open 
countryside at Pilhough, 1.2 km south of Rowsley. The dwelling is set in a large domestic 
curtilage and accessed via a driveway from Pilhough Lane. The application site is at the entrance 
of this driveway where a steel frame has been erected on the southern side of the access drive 
at the entrance, approximately 30 metres from the host dwelling. Planning permission was 
granted in 2012 for alterations and an extension to an
[...]
 roof slope.

RECOMMENDATION:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions / modifications:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the date of 
the permission.

2. The development shall not be carried out other than in complete accordance with 
the submitted plans subject to the following conditions / modifications:

3. No external lighting without the Authority’s prior written consent. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8.����



Planning Committee – Part A
8 September 2017

4. Minor design details including an external walls sample panel. 

5. The garaging hereby permitted shall be retained solely for the parking of domestic 
vehicles ancillary to the ordinary domestic use of Swallow Cottage and Swallow’s 
End.
 

6. The loft space in the building hereby permitted shall be used solely for domestic 
storage ancillary to the ordinary domestic use of the host dwelling and for no other 
purposes.

Key Issues

 The impact of the proposed garage on the setting of the host dwelling and the character 
of the surrounding landscape.  

History

March 2012, NP/DDD/0212/0156: Planning consent was approved conditionally for the 
extension and alteration of the existing garage on the southern side of the access drive at the 
entrance to the site; (the site of the current application). Plans proposed an amended garage that 
effectively created a 6 bay garage with an ‘L’ shaped plan form built into the sloping bank side to 
the south of the site. Access remained unaltered and there was adequate forecourt area in front 
of the building allowing forward access to the road. 

As noted above, works commenced on site, digging out the bank side and erecting some steel 
framework but the existing garage was demolished with spoil being tipped into the field in front of 
the site. In these respects, it is considered that the original permission can no longer be 
implemented because the approval was for an extension to an existing garage and 
[...]
, 
Butterton

Written 
Representations

Delegated

2. APPEALS WITHDRAWN

There have been no appeals withdrawn during this month.

3. APPEALS DECIDED

There have been no appeals decided during this month.

.4 RECOMMENDATION:

That the report be received.

Page 49

Agenda Item 9.����



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting
	6. Retrospective Planning Application: For retention of two wire saws (and associated lighting columns) and retrospective change of use of land for the importation of blockstone for processing at Stoke Hall Quarry, New Road, Grindleford
	Item 6 - Stoke Hall Quarry

	7. Full Planning Application: Change of use from campsite to allow the siting of 6 static caravans, 2 pods and 4 tents ancillary to the wider use of the existing holiday park; retention of existing access road, construction of parking spaces, hardstanding bases and associated landscaping, planting and decking at Longnor Wood Holiday Park, Newtown, Longnor
	Item 7 - Longnor Wood Holiday Park

	8. Householder Application: Erection of domestic garage and store at Swallow Cottage, Pilhough Road, Rowsley
	Item 8 - Swallow Cottage, Pilhough Road, Rowsley

	9. Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


Peak District National Park Authority
Tel: 01629 816200
E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk
Minicom: 01629 816319
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE

MINUTES

Meeting: Planning Committee

Date: Friday 8 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Venue: Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell

Chair: Mr P Ancell

Present: Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr A Law, 
Cllr H Laws, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter and Cllr Mrs L C Roberts

Cllr A McCloy attended to observe and speak but not vote.

Apologies for absence: Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and 
Cllr F J Walton.

98/17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 August 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

99/17 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business to consider.

100/17 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Item 6 

Mr P Ancell had received documents and a petition from Mrs Jennifer Wills.

Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as she knew Mr Howard Griffith and Mrs 
Julie Kidd 

Item 8

Cllr P Brady declared a personal interest as he knew Mr Roger Yarwood, agent for the 
application.

Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as she attended the parish council 
meetings but did not stay for planning discussions.

101/17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 8 September 2017 

Page 2

Six members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee.  Mrs 
Julie Kidd was unable to attend and requested Mr Howard Griffith read out her 
statement.  The Committee Chair approved this.

102/17 RETROSPECTIVE PLANNING APPLICATION: FOR RETENTION OF TWO WIRE 
SAWS (AND ASSOCIATED LIGHTING COLUMNS) AND RETROSPECTIVE CHANGE 
OF USE OF LAND FOR THE IMPORTATION OF BLOCKSTONE FOR PROCESSING 
AT STOKE HALL QUARRY, NEW ROAD, GRINDLEFORD 

Members had visited the site on the previous day.

The Minerals Planning Officer confirmed receipt of additional representations regarding 
concerns about the Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) activity and recent conflicts between 
other road users and HGV drivers.  A petition with 179 signatures had been received 
following completion of the report.

The application was the result of discussions with the applicant who had agreed to bring 
forward the restoration of Phase 1 of the works including starting to plant trees before 
the end of 2017.  The application also proposes daily and weekly caps on all movement 
of HGVs both to and from the site. The Environmental Health Officer had no objections 
to the application, and the Highways Authority advised that an objection on highway 
safety grounds was not sustainable. 

The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme:
 Mr Andy Bowman, Objector
 Mr Howard Griffith, Objector.  Mr Griffith also read out a statement by Mrs Julie 

Kidd, Objector who was unable to attend the meeting.
 Mrs Jennifer Ann Willis, on behalf of objectors

Members felt there was insufficient information about vehicle movements and the 
highway safety issues before them  to make a decision on the application at this time 
and a motion to defer the application was moved and seconded.

Members expressed difficulties assessing the effect on HGV movements and requested 
that a representative from the Highways Authority be present at a future discussion of 
the item at committee to provide clarification on the concerns raised by objectors.  

Members also requested greater clarification on the effect of any lawfulness of the 
importation of stone into the quarry as there seemed to be uncertainty regarding the 
evidence relating to when importation had started. 

Members requested the opportunity to view a video of incidents involving vehicles from 
the site and also that the video be passed to the Highways Authority.  Members also 
requested a requirement for a traffic plan be added to the application.

Clarification of the following should be presented to the next discussion on the 
application:

 Details of HGV movements
 Direction of travel of HGVs accessing and leaving the site
 Lawfulness of use
 Actual HGV movements and increase in movements
 Alternative sites.

The motion to defer the item was put to the vote and carried.



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 8 September 2017 

Page 3

RESOLVED:

The application was DEFERRED to allow clarification on the traffic and highway 
safety issues and request Derbyshire County Council Highways Authority to 
attend the next committee at which this application is discussed.  Also, for further 
explanation on extent that the Highways Authority view would change in light of 
police involvement and effect of lawful use, if any.

The meeting was adjourned from 11.15 to 11.25 following consideration of this item 

103/17 FULL PLANNING APPLICATION: CHANGE OF USE FROM CAMPSITE TO ALLOW 
THE SITING OF 6 STATIC CARAVANS, 2 PODS AND 4 TENTS ANCILLARY TO THE 
WIDER USE OF THE EXISTING HOLIDAY PARK; RETENTION OF EXISTING 
ACCESS ROAD, CONSTRUCTION OF PARKING SPACES, HARDSTANDING 
BASES AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING, PLANTING AND DECKING AT 
LONGNOR WOOD HOLIDAY PARK, NEWTOWN, LONGNOR 

Members had visited the site on the previous day.

The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme:
 Mr John O’Neill, Applicant

During the site visit members had agreed that the change of use of part of an 
established site would have a minimal landscape impact and therefore an exception from 
the Authority’s polices was acceptable.  Some additional planting on the southern 
boundary would be required, as would a landscape management plan for the existing 
landscaping to ensure long-term screening.  

The Officer recommendation to approve the application was moved and seconded.

Members requested the inclusion of a Landscape Management Plan in the conditions.

The Planning Officer confirmed that the units would be subject only to short term lets.

The Officer recommendation to approve the application was put to the vote and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions/ 
modifications:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three 
years of the date of the permission.

2. The development shall not be carried out other than in complete 
accordance with the submitted plans subject to the following 
conditions / modifications:

3. No external lighting without the Authority’s prior written consent. 

4. Landscaping to be implemented within first planting season and 
additional planting on southern boundary.  Also 
submission/approval of landscaping Management Plan.

5. Holiday occupancy restrictions  



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes
Friday 8 September 2017 

Page 4

104/17 HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION: ERECTION OF DOMESTIC GARAGE AND STORE 
AT SWALLOW COTTAGE, PILHOUGH ROAD, ROWSLEY 

The application site is located in the parish of Stanton-in-Peak and not Rowsley despite 
the postal address being Rowsley. 

The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme:
 Ms Sue Fogg, Objector
 Mr Ian Mortimer, Objecting on behalf of the Parish Council

Members felt the scale of the development was too large for the site and that the 
decisions relating to the previous two applications which had gone to appeal and been 
refused, applied to the new application.

A motion for refusal contrary to Officer Recommendation was moved and seconded.  

Members were unclear why there was a need for windows/rooflights in the roof and an 
external staircase and a need for a building of this scale.  The reasons stated by the 
Planning Inspector for refusal of the appeal on the previous applications applied to the 
new application.

The motion was voted upon and carried.

RESOLVED:

That the application be refused contrary to Officer Recommendation on the 
grounds that the proposal is too large and the location not suitable.  

105/17 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS 

RESOLVED:

That the report be received.

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm


